

# USER MANUAL



(2014/53/EU art. 10-8)

(a) Frequency Range; 2402-2480 MHz

(b) Maximum radio-frequency power; 20mW (EIRP)

(2014/53/EU art. 10-9 Simplified Declaration of Conformity)

Hereby, MOB, declares that item MO2172 complies with the essential requirements and other relevant conditions of Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: [www.momanual.com](http://www.momanual.com).

**MOB, PO BOX 644, 6710 BP (NL).**



PO: 41-XXXXXX  
Made in China

MO2172

EN

2x10W wireless speaker

Parameters:



1. + Button: Long press to increase volume; Short press to next song.
2. Play/pause button: Short press to play or pause.
3. M: Mode key: Click to switch function when more devices (AUX, USB, or TF card) are inserted to the speaker.
4. T: Turn light to different modes
5. Power button: Long press to power ON or OFF
6. - Button: Long press to decrease volume; Short press to previous song.
7. AUX in jack
8. USB port: When inserting a USB flash drive, go to USB mode by default.
9. TF card port: When a TF card is inserted, go to TF card mode by default.

## 10. Type-c charging port.

### **Charging the Speaker:**

1. Switch off the speaker before charging.
2. Plug the provided cable into the speaker charging port.
3. Plug the other end of charging cable into a computer or power adapter. Charging time varies dependant on the power source rating.
4. When charging the LED indicator will be solid on and will turn off automatically when fully charged.

**Note:** Please charge the speaker battery to full before use.

### **Pairing the speaker:**

1. Turn on the speaker by long pressing the power button.
2. The device's LED indicator will illuminate.
3. On any device, turn on the wireless connection.
4. Select "MO2172" in the available wireless devices on your mobile device.
5. The speaker will reconnect to the last paired device automatically if it is available and power is on.

**Note:** The speaker will shut off automatically after 15 minutes if without connection.

### **Mode switching:**

Enter wireless by default when starting-up, switching sequence is as follows: wireless mode - TF card mode - USB mode - AUX mode.

### **Product Specifications:**

Wireless version:	5.0
Working range:	p to 10 meters
Speaker:	7mm 4Ω,10W*2
Capacity:	2400mAh/ 8.88Wh
Input:	DC 5V
Charging time:	Around 3 hours
Playing time:	Around 6 hours (at 70% volume)
Support music track	*.MP3/ *.WAV/ *.WMA

## **2x10W Wireless Lautsprecher**

### **Parameter:**

1. Taste +: Langes Drücken, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen; kurzes Drücken, um zum nächsten Titel zu gelangen.
2. Play/Pause-Taste: Kurzes Drücken zum Abspielen oder Pausieren.
3. M: Modus-Taste: Klicken Sie auf diese Taste, um die Funktion zu wechseln, wenn mehrere Geräte (AUX, USB oder TF-Karte) an den Lautsprecher angeschlossen sind.
4. T: Schaltet das Licht in verschiedene Modi.
5. Einschalttaste: Langes Drücken zum Ein- und Ausschalten
6. - Taste: Langes Drücken, um die Lautstärke zu verringern; kurzes Drücken, um zum vorherigen Titel zu gelangen.
7. AUX-Eingangsbuchse
8. USB-Anschluss: Wenn Sie ein USB-Flash-Laufwerk verbinden, wechseln Sie standardmäßig in den USB-Modus.
9. TF-Karten-Anschluss: Wenn eine TF-Karte eingesteckt wird, wird standardmäßig in den TF-Kartenmodus gewechselt.
10. Typ-C-Ladeanschluss.

### **Aufladen des Lautsprechers:**

1. Schalten Sie den Lautsprecher vor dem Aufladen aus.
2. Stecken Sie das mitgelieferte Kabel in den Ladeanschluss des Lautsprechers.
3. Schließen Sie das andere Ende des Ladekabels an einen Computer oder einen Netzadapter an. Die Ladedauer hängt von der Leistung der Stromquelle ab.
4. Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die LED-Anzeige dauerhaft und schaltet sich automatisch aus, wenn der Akku vollständig aufgeladen ist.

**Hinweis:** Bitte laden Sie den Akku des Lautsprechers vor der Verwendung vollständig auf.

### **Koppeln des Lautsprechers:**

1. Schalten Sie den Lautsprecher durch langes Drücken der Einschalttaste ein.
2. Die LED-Anzeige des Geräts leuchtet auf.
3. Schalten Sie auf einem beliebigen Gerät die kabellose Verbindung ein.
4. Wählen Sie "MO2172" unter den verfügbaren kabellosen Geräten auf Ihrem Mobilgerät aus.
5. Der Lautsprecher verbindet sich automatisch mit dem zuletzt gekoppelten Gerät, sofern dieses verfügbar und eingeschaltet ist.

**Hinweis:** Der Lautsprecher schaltet sich nach 15 Minuten automatisch aus, wenn keine Verbindung besteht.

### **Moduswechsel:**

Beim Einschalten wird standardmäßig der kabellose Modus aktiviert, die Umschaltreihenfolge ist wie folgt: Wireless Modus - TF-Kartenmodus - USB-Modus - AUX-Modus.

### **Technische Daten:**

Wireless Version:	5.0
Arbeitsbereich:	bis 10 Meter
Lautsprecher:	7mm 4Ω,10Wx2
Kapazität:	2400mAh/ 8.88Wh
Eingang:	DC 5V
Aufladezeit:	Ca. 3 Stunden
Spieldauer:	Ca. 6 Stunden (bei 70% Lautstärke)
Unterstützt Musiktitel	*.MP3/ *.WAV/ *.WMA

### **FR**

#### **Enceinte sans fil 2x10W**

### **Paramètres :**

1. Bouton + : appuyez longuement pour augmenter le volume ; Appuyez brièvement pour lire la chanson suivante.

2. Bouton lecture/pause : appuyez brièvement pour lire ou mettre en pause.
3. M : Touche Mode : Cliquez pour changer de fonction lorsque plusieurs appareils (AUX, USB ou carte TF) sont insérés dans le haut-parleur.
4. T : allumez la lumière selon différents modes
5. Bouton ON/OFF : appuyez longuement pour allumer ou éteindre
6. Bouton - : appuyez longuement pour diminuer le volume ; Appuyez brièvement pour lire la chanson précédente.
7. Entrée AUX
8. Port USB : lors de l'insertion d'une clé USB, passez en mode USB par défaut.
9. Port de carte TF : lorsqu'une carte TF est insérée, passez en mode carte TF par défaut.
10. Port de chargement de type C.

#### **Chargement du haut-parleur :**

1. Éteignez l'enceinte avant de la charger.
2. Branchez le câble fourni sur le port de chargement du haut-parleur.
3. Branchez l'autre extrémité du câble de chargement sur un ordinateur ou un adaptateur secteur. Le temps de charge varie en fonction de la puissance nominale de la source d'alimentation.
4. Lors du chargement, l'indicateur LED reste allumé et s'éteint automatiquement une fois complètement chargé.

**Remarque :** Veuillez charger complètement la batterie du haut-parleur avant utilisation.

#### **Appairage de l'enceinte :**

1. Allumez le haut-parleur en appuyant longuement sur le bouton d'alimentation.
2. Le voyant LED de l'appareil s'allumera.
3. Sur n'importe quel appareil, activez la connexion sans fil.
4. Sélectionnez « MO2172 » dans les appareils sans fil disponibles sur votre appareil mobile.
5. L'enceinte se reconnectera automatiquement au dernier appareil couplé s'il est disponible et sous tension.

**Remarque:** l'enceinte s'éteindra automatiquement après 15 minutes sans connexion.

**Changement de mode :**

Entrez sans fil par défaut lors du démarrage, la séquence de commutation est la suivante : mode sans fil – mode carte TF – mode USB – mode AUX.

**Spécifications du produit :**

Wireless version : 5.0  
Version sans fil : 5.0  
Portée de travail : p à 10 mètres  
Haut-parleur : 7 mm 4Ω, 10 W\*2  
Capacité : 2 400 mAh/8,88 Wh  
Entrée : 5 V CC.  
Temps de charge : environ 3 heures.

**ES**

**Altavoz inalámbrico 2x10 W**

**Características:**

1. Botón +: Mantenga presionado para aumentar el volumen y presione brevemente para pasar a la siguiente pista.
2. Botón reproducción/pausa: Presione brevemente para reproducir o pausar.
3. M: Tecla de modo: Haga clic para cambiar de función cuando haya más dispositivos (AUX, USB o tarjeta TF) insertados en el altavoz.
4. T: Cambia la luz a diferentes modos
5. Botón de encendido: Mantenga presionado para Encender o Apagar
6. Botón -: Mantenga presionado para disminuir el volumen y presione brevemente para pasar a la pista anterior.
7. Toma de entrada AUX
8. Puerto USB: Al insertar una memoria USB, pasa al modo USB por defecto.
9. Puerto de tarjeta TF: Cuando se inserta una tarjeta TF, pasa al modo de tarjeta TF por defecto.

## 10. Puerto de carga tipo C.

### **Cargar el altavoz:**

1. Antes de proceder a la carga, apague el altavoz.
2. Conecte el cable suministrado al puerto de carga del altavoz.
3. Conecte el otro extremo del cable de carga a un ordenador o adaptador de corriente. El tiempo de carga varía según la potencia de la fuente de alimentación.
4. Durante la carga, el indicador LED estará permanentemente encendido y se apagará automáticamente cuando esté completamente cargado.

**Nota:** Cargue completamente la batería del altavoz antes de usarlo.

### **Vincular el altavoz:**

1. Para encender el altavoz mantenga presionado el botón de encendido.
2. El indicador LED del dispositivo se iluminará.
3. En cualquier dispositivo active la conexión inalámbrica.
4. Seleccione "MO2172" dentro de los dispositivos inalámbricos disponibles en su dispositivo móvil.
5. El altavoz se volverá a conectar automáticamente al último dispositivo con el que ha estado emparejado, si está disponible al encenderlo.

**Nota:** El altavoz se apagará automáticamente después de 15 minutos sin conexión.

### **Cambio de modo:**

Ingrese a la conexión inalámbrica de forma predeterminada al iniciar, la secuencia de conmutación es la siguiente: modo inalámbrico - modo de tarjeta TF - modo USB - modo AUX.

### **Características del producto:**

Versión inalámbrica:	5,0
Alcance:	hasta 10 metros
Altavoz:	7 mm 4 Ω, 10 W*2
Capacidad:	2400 mAh/8,88 Wh
Entrada:	CC 5 V
Tiempo de carga:	aprox. 3 horas



Tiempo de reproducción: aprox. 6 horas (volumen al 70 %)  
Compatible con pistas de música \*.MP3 / \*.WAV / \*.WMA

## **IT** **speaker wireless 2x10W**

### **Parametri:**

1. Pulsante +: premere a lungo per aumentare il volume; Premere brevemente per passare al brano successivo.
2. Pulsante riproduzione/pausa: premere brevemente per riprodurre o mettere in pausa.
3. M: Tasto modalità: fare clic per cambiare funzione quando più dispositivi (AUX, USB o scheda TF) vengono inseriti nell'altoparlante.
4. T: attiva la luce in diverse modalità
5. Pulsante di accensione: premere a lungo per accendere o spegnere
6. - Pulsante: premere a lungo per diminuire il volume; Premere brevemente per passare al brano precedente.
7. Ingresso AUX
8. Porta USB: quando si inserisce un'unità flash USB, passare alla modalità USB per impostazione predefinita.
9. Porta per scheda TF: quando viene inserita una scheda TF, per impostazione predefinita passa alla modalità scheda TF.
10. Porta di ricarica di tipo C.

### **Caricare lo speaker:**

1. Spegnerlo lo speaker prima di caricarlo.
2. Collegare il cavo in dotazione alla porta di ricarica dello speaker.
3. Collegare l'altra estremità del cavo di ricarica a un computer o a un alimentatore. Il tempo di ricarica varia in base alla potenza nominale della fonte di alimentazione.
4. Durante la ricarica, l'indicatore LED sarà acceso fisso e si spegnerà automaticamente quando sarà completamente carico.

**Nota:** caricare completamente la batteria dello speaker prima dell'uso.

### **Associazione speaker:**

1. Accendere lo speaker premendo a lungo il pulsante di accensione.

2. L'indicatore LED del dispositivo si illuminerà.
3. Su qualsiasi dispositivo, attivare la connessione wireless.
4. Selezionare "MO2172" tra i dispositivi wireless disponibili sul dispositivo mobile.
5. Lo speaker si ricollegherà automaticamente all'ultimo dispositivo associato se è disponibile e acceso.

**Nota:** lo speaker si spegnerà automaticamente dopo 15 minuti se senza connessione.

### **Cambio modalità:**

Immettere wireless per impostazione predefinita all'avvio, la sequenza di commutazione è la seguente: modalità wireless - modalità scheda TF - modalità USB - modalità AUX.

### **Specifiche del prodotto:**

Versione senza fili:	5.0
Distanza di lavoro:	da p a 10 metri
Speaker:	7mm 4Ω, 10W*2
Capacità:	2400 mAh/8,88 Wh
Ingresso:	CC 5 V
Tempo di ricarica:	circa 3 ore
Tempo di riproduzione:	circa 6 ore (al 70% del volume)
Supporta brani musicali	*.MP3/ *.WAV/ *.WMA

### **NL**

### **2x10W draadloze luidspreker**

#### **Parameters:**

1. + Knop: Lang indrukken om het volume te verhogen; kort indrukken om naar het volgende nummer te gaan.
2. Afspeel/pauzeknop: Kort indrukken om af te spelen of te pauzeren.
3. M: Modusknop: Klik hierop om van functie te veranderen als er meer apparaten (AUX, USB of TF-kaart) in de luidspreker zijn geplaatst.
4. T: Licht schakelen naar verschillende modi
5. Aan/uit-toets: Lang indrukken om in of uit te schakelen
6. - Knop: Lang indrukken om het volume te verlagen; Kort

- indrukken om naar het vorige nummer te gaan.
7. AUX in aansluiting
  8. USB-poort: Wanneer een USB-stick wordt geplaatst, wordt standaard de USB-modus geactiveerd.
  9. TF-kaartpoort: Wanneer een TF-kaart wordt geplaatst, wordt standaard de TF-kaartmodus geactiveerd.
  10. Type-c oplaadpoort.

### **De luidspreker opladen:**

1. Schakel de luidspreker uit voordat je hem oplaadt.
2. Steek de meegeleverde kabel in de oplaadpoort van de luidspreker.
3. Steek het andere uiteinde van de oplaadkabel in een computer of netadapter. De oplaadtijd is afhankelijk van de stroombron.
4. Tijdens het opladen brandt de LED-indicator continu en gaat automatisch uit wanneer de batterij volledig is opgeladen.

**Opmerking:** Laad de batterij van de luidspreker volledig op voor gebruik.

### **De luidspreker koppelen:**

1. Zet de luidspreker aan door lang op de aan/uit-knop te drukken.
2. De LED-indicator van het apparaat gaat branden.
3. Schakel op elk apparaat de draadloze verbinding in.
4. Selecteer "MO2172" in de lijst met beschikbare draadloze apparaten op uw mobiele apparaat.
5. De luidspreker maakt automatisch opnieuw verbinding met het laatst gekoppelde apparaat als dat beschikbaar is en aan staat.

**Opmerking:** De luidspreker schakelt na 15 minuten automatisch uit als er geen verbinding is.

### **Modusomschakeling:**

Schakel standaard draadloos in bij het opstarten en de volgorde is als volgt: draadloze modus - TF-kaartmodus - USB-modus - AUX-modus.

## **Productspecificaties:**

Draadloze versie:	5.0
Werkbereik:	p tot 10 meter
Luidspreker:	7mm 4Ω, 10W*2
Capaciteit:	2400mAh/ 8.88Wh
Ingang:	DC 5V
Oplaadtijd:	Ongeveer 3 uur
Speelduur:	Ongeveer 6 uur (bij 70% volume)
Ondersteunt muzieknummers	*.MP3/ *.WAV/ *.WMA

## **PL**

### **Głośnik bezprzewodowy 2x10W**

#### **Parametry:**

1. Przycisk +: Długie naciśnięcie zwiększa głośność; Krótkie naciśnięcie powoduje przejście do następnego utworu.
2. Przycisk odtwarzania/pauzy: Krótkie naciśnięcie, aby odtworzyć lub wstrzymać.
3. M: Przycisk trybu: Kliknij, aby przełączyć funkcję, gdy do głośnika podłączonych jest więcej urządzeń (AUX, USB lub karta TF).
4. T: Przełączanie światła na różne tryby
5. Przycisk zasilania: Długie naciśnięcie włącza lub wyłącza zasilanie
6. - Przycisk: Długie naciśnięcie, aby zmniejszyć głośność; Krótkie naciśnięcie, aby przejść do poprzedniego utworu.
7. Wejście AUX
8. Port USB: Po włożeniu pamięci flash USB domyślnie przechodzi w tryb USB.
9. Port karty TF: Po włożeniu karty TF następuje domyślne przejście do trybu karty TF.
10. Port ładowania typu C.

#### **Ładowanie głośnika:**

1. Wyłącz głośnik przed ładowaniem.
2. Podłącz dostarczony kabel do portu ładowania głośnika.
3. Podłącz drugi koniec kabla ładującego do komputera lub zasilacza. Czas ładowania zależy od źródła zasilania.

4. Podczas ładowania wskaźnik LED będzie świecił światłem ciągłym i wyłączy się automatycznie po pełnym naładowaniu.

**Uwaga:** Przed użyciem należy naładować akumulator głośnika do pełna.

#### **Parowanie głośnika:**

1. Włącz głośnik, naciskając i przytrzymując przycisk zasilania.
2. Wskaźnik LED urządzenia zaświeci się.
3. Na dowolnym urządzeniu włącz połączenie bezprzewodowe.
4. Wybierz "MO2172" wśród dostępnych urządzeń bezprzewodowych na swoim urządzeniu mobilnym.
5. Głośnik automatycznie połączy się z ostatnim sparowanym urządzeniem, jeśli jest ono dostępne i włączone.

**Uwaga:** Głośnik wyłączy się automatycznie po 15 minutach bez połączenia.

#### **Przełączanie trybu:**

Podczas uruchamiania domyślnie włączony jest tryb bezprzewodowy, a sekwencja przełączania jest następująca: tryb bezprzewodowy - tryb karty TF - tryb USB - tryb AUX.

#### **Specyfikacja produktu:**

Wersja bezprzewodowa:	5.0
Zasięg roboczy:	do 10 metrów
Głośnik:	7mm 4Ω, 10W*2
Pojemność:	2400mAh/ 8.88Wh
Wejście:	DC 5V
Czas ładowania:	Okolo 3 godzin
Czas odtwarzania:	Okolo 6 godzin (przy 70% głośności)
Obsługa ścieżek muzycznych	*.MP3/ *.WAV/ *.WMA